REGISTERED NUMBER: 11509466 (England and Wales)

Freedom Homes Services Limited

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 July 2021

Walkers Accountants Limited
Aireside House
Aireside Business Centre
Royd Ings Avenue
Keighley
West Yorkshire
BD21 4BZ



Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 July 2021

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



Freedom Homes Services Limited

DIRECTOR:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

Company Information

for the vear ended 31 July 2021

Page 1

P N I N Jennings

16 Shakespeare Road
London

Middlesex
W7 1LR

11509466 (England and Wales)

Walkers Accountants Limited
Aireside House

Aireside Business Centre
Royd Ings Avenue

Keighley

West Yorkshire

BD21 4BZ



FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Notes

Amounts falling due within one year 6

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due after more than one

year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITTES

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital

Retained carnings

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Balance Sheet
31 July 2021
———

31.7.21
£ £
8,521
161,036
36.116
197,152
139,265
57,887
66,408
(30,277)
(1,412)
34,719
100
34,619

34,719

31.7.20
£ £
6,195
48,280
66,817
115,007
102,758
12,339
18,534
(925)
17.609
100
17,509
17,609

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 July 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the vear ended 31 July 2021 in

accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:
(a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
(b}  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial staternents, so far as applicable

to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

continued...



Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Balance Sheet - continued
31 July 2021
———

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 28 January 2022 and were signed by:

P N J N Jennings - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the vear ended 31 July 2021

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Freedom Homes Services Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's
registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

ACCOUNTING POLICTES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporring Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” including the provisions of Section LA "Small Entities"
and the Companics Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Revenue recognition
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added
tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Plant and machinery etc - 25% on reducing balance, 25% on cost and Straight line over 3 years

All tangible fixed assets are at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to
bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by
management.

Assets held under finance lease are depreciated in the same manner as owned assets,
Renewals, repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using a
mixture of methods. The depreciation bases are as detailed above.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or
if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are credited or charged
to the income statement.

Impairment of fixed assets

At cach balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and cquipment to determine
whether there is any indication that any items of property, plant and equipment have suffered an impairment loss. If any such
indications exists, the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if
any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount
of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less that its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is
reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impainment loss subsequently reserves, the carrying amount cf the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its

recoverable amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the
asset in the prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

Page 4 continued...



Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the vear ended 31 July 2021

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that
it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
chacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods difterent from these in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted

or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme, Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are

charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Government grants
Government grants are accounted for under the accrual model.

Grants received relating to revenue are recognised as incotme on a systematic basis over the periods in which the company
recognises the related cost for which the grant is intended to compensate.

Grants received to give immediate financial support are recognised as income in the period in which they becomme receivable.
EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2020-5) .

Page 5 continued...



Freedom Homes Services Limited (Registered number: 11509466}

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the vear ended 31 July 2021

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 August 2020
Additions

At 31 July 2021
DEPRECIATION
At 1 August 2020
Charge for year

At 31 July 2021
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 July 2021

At 31 July 2020

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by associates
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts
Amounts owed to associates
Taxation and social security
Other creditors

31.7.21

£
17,631
143,003
400
161,036

31.7.21
£
8,054

18,329
112,882
139,265

Plant and
machinery
cte

£

11,514
6,290
17,804

5,319
3,964

_—

9.283

8,521

6,195

_

31.7.20

£
11,032
32,500
4,748
48,280

—_—

31.7.20
£

24,660
19,055
59,043
102,758

—_—t

Other creditors include pension contributions totalling £303 (2020: £217) which were payable at the balance sheet date.

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE

YEAR

Bank loans

Page 6

31.7.21
£
30,277

31.7.20
£



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



