## REGISTERED NUMBER: 11509466 (England and Wales)

**Freedom Homes Services Limited** 

**Unaudited Financial Statements** 

for the Year Ended 31 July 2021

Walkers Accountants Limited Aireside House Aireside Business Centre Royd Ings Avenue Keighley West Yorkshire BD21 4BZ

# Contents of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2021

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

### Freedom Homes Services Limited

## Company Information for the year ended 31 July 2021

**DIRECTOR:** P N J N Jennings

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 16 Shakespeare Road

London Middlesex W7 1LR

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 11509466 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Walkers Accountants Limited

Aireside House

Aireside Business Centre

Royd Ings Avenue

Keighley West Yorkshire BD21 4BZ

## Balance Sheet 31 July 2021

		31.7.21		31.7.20	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS	4		0.531		C 105
Tangible assets	4		8,521		6,195
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	5	161,036		48,280	
Cash at bank and in hand		36,116		66,817	
GDEDITO DO		197,152		115,097	
CREDITORS  Amounts folling due within one year	6	120 265		102 759	
Amounts falling due within one year NET CURRENT ASSETS	o	139,265	57,887_	102,758	12,339
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					12,337
LIABILITIES			66,408		18,534
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		(30,277)		_
yeur	,		(30,211)		
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(1,412)		(925)
NET ASSETS			34,719		17,609
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			100		100
Retained earnings			34,619		17,509
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			34,719		17,609

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 July 2021.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2021 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

Page 2 continued...

## Balance Sheet - continued 31 July 2021

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 28 January 2022 and were signed by:

P N J N Jennings - Director

## Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2021

#### 1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Freedom Homes Services Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

#### Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery etc - 25% on reducing balance, 25% on cost and Straight line over 3 years

All tangible fixed assets are at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Assets held under finance lease are depreciated in the same manner as owned assets.

Renewals, repairs and maintenance are charged to profit and loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using a mixture of methods. The depreciation bases are as detailed above.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are credited or charged to the income statement.

#### Impairment of fixed assets

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment to determine whether there is any indication that any items of property, plant and equipment have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indications exists, the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of the asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less that its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. Impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reserves, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in the prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income immediately.

Page 4 continued...

## Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 31 July 2021

#### 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

#### **Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

#### Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

#### Government grants

Government grants are accounted for under the accrual model.

Grants received relating to revenue are recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods in which the company recognises the related cost for which the grant is intended to compensate.

Grants received to give immediate financial support are recognised as income in the period in which they become receivable.

#### 3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2020 - 5).

Page 5 continued...

# Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 31 July 2021

### 4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

4.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Plant and machinery etc £
	COST		11.514
	At 1 August 2020 Additions		11,514
			$\frac{6,290}{17,804}$
	At 31 July 2021 DEPRECIATION		17,004
	At 1 August 2020		5,319
	Charge for year		3,964
	At 31 July 2021		9,283
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31 July 2021		<u>8,521</u>
	At 31 July 2020		6,195
5.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		31.7.21	31.7.20
		£	£
	Trade debtors	17,631	11,032
	Amounts owed by associates	143,005	32,500
	Other debtors	400	4,748
		<u>161,036</u>	48,280
6.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
•		31.7.21	31.7.20
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	8,054	-
	Amounts owed to associates	-	24,660
	Taxation and social security	18,329	19,055
	Other creditors	112,882	59,043
		<u>139,265</u>	102,758

Other creditors include pension contributions totalling £303 (2020: £217) which were payable at the balance sheet date.

## 7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	31,7,21	31.7.20
	£	£
Bank loans	30,277	

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.